UNOFFICIAL COPY



Special Warranty Deed

Doc#: 1012446102 Fee: \$42.00 Eugene "Gene" Moore RHSP Fee: \$10.00

Cook County Recorder of Deeds
Date: 05/04/2010 03:10 PM Pg: 1 of 4

Above Space for Recorder's Use Only

THIS AGREEMENT between Wells Fargo Bank, National Association as Trustee Under Pooling and Servicing Agreement Dated as of April 1, 2005 Asset-Backed Pass-Through Certificates, Series 2005-WHQ2, party of the first part, and Lamberto C. Fragozo and Gabriel Corral party of the second part, WITNESSETH, that the party of the first part, for and in consideration of the such of TEN and 00/100 Dollars and other good and valuable consideration in hand paid by the party of the second part, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, and pursuant to the authority of the Board of said corporation, by these persons does REMISE, RELEASE, ALIEN AND CONVEY unto the party of the second part and to his/her/their heirs and assigns, FORE VEP, all the following described real estate, situated in the County of Cook and State of Illinois known and described as follows, to wit: (see legal description rider attached as page 3 hereto).

Together with all and singular the hereditamen's and appurtenances thereunto belonging, or in anywise appertaining, and the reversion and reversions, remainder and remainders, rents, issues and profits thereof, and all the estate, right, title, interest, claim or demand whatsoever, of the party of the first part, either in law or equity, of, in and to the above described premises, with the hereditaments and appurtenances: TO JAVE AND TO HOLD the said premises as described on legal description rider, attached hereto, with the appurtenances, unto the party of the second part, his/her/their heirs and assigns forever.

And the party of the first part, for itself, and its successors, does covered, promise and agree, to and with the party of the second part, his/her/their heirs and assigns, that it has not done or suffered to be done, anything whereby the said premises hereby granted are, or may be, in any manner encumbered or charged, excer, as herein recited; and that the said premises, against all persons lawfully claiming, or to claim the same, by, through or under it, it WILL WARRANT AND DEFEND, Grantor covenants that it is seized and possessed of the said land and has a right to convey it, and warrants the title against the lawful claims of all persons claiming by, through, and under it, but not fart er otherwise. The following reservations from and exceptions to this conveyance and the warranty of title made herein shall apply

- 1. All easements, rights of way and prescriptive rights whether of record or not, pertaining o any portion(s) of the herein described property (hereinafter, the "Property");
- 2. All valid oil, gas and mineral rights, interests or leases, royalty reservations, mineral interest and transfers of interest of any character, in the oil, gas or mineral of record in any county in which any por ion of the Property is located:
- 3. All restrictive covenants, terms, conditions, contracts, provisions, zoning ordinances and other items of record in any county in which any portion of the Property is located, pertaining to any portion(s) of the Property, but only to the extent that same are still in effect;
- 4. all presently recorded instruments (other than liens and conveyances by, through or under the Grantor) that affect the Property and any portion(s) thereof;
- 5. Ad valorem taxes, fees and assessments, if any, for the current year and all prior and subsequent years, the payment of which Grantee assumes (at the time of transfer of title), and all subsequent assessments for this and all prior years due to change(s) in land usage (including, but not limited to, the presence or absence of improvements, if any, on the Property), ownership or both, the payment of which Grantee assumes; and
- 6. Any conditions that would be revealed by a physical inspection and/or survey of the Property.

SUBJECT to: General Taxes for the year 2009 and subsequent years; Covenants, conditions and restrictions of record, if any:

Permanent Real Estate Index Number(s): 12-33-130-018

Address(es) of Real Estate: 2045 North Louis Street, Melrose Park, IL 60164

7 500

1012446102 Page: 2 of 4

INICELLA

 4	1		HH	T		U				-	
			The d	ate of t	his de	ed of	convey	ance is	04-2	i	2010.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the GRANTOR aforesaid has caused its Seal to be hereto affixed, and has caused its name to be signed on the date stated herein.

> By: Wells Fargo Bank, National Association as Trustee Under Pooling and Servicing Agreement Dated as of April 1, 2005 Asset-Backed Pass-Through Certificates, Series 2005-WHQ2

State of ss.	April 1, 2005 Asset-Backed Series 2005-WHQ2 By Barclays Capital Real E Corporation, d/b/a Homeq Noriko Colston	Servicing, attorney-in-fact
State of	0/	
County of ss.	τ_{\circ}	
I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and	i ior said Comity, in the Biate atoresaid, by	wn to me to be AUTHUALLED
and delivered the said instrument, pursua: and deed, for the uses and purposes there		750
	Given under my hand and off	icial seal, 2010
(Impress Seal Here) (My Commission Expires)	No	otary Public
This instrument was prepared by:	Send subsequent tax bills to:	Recorder-mail recorded document to:
Mark Edison	LAMbestoffen gozu Gabriel Curral	LAmberto C. FRAGUZO
350 N. Fairfield	STOW HAWTHORNE	GABRIEL CUTTAL S706 HAINTHOINE
Lombard, IL, 60148 630.495.3951 phone HomEQ 323440727	Berkeley IL Golls	Berkeley IL 60163
		Page 2

© By Ticor Title Insurance Company 2002

1012446102 Page: 3 of 4

UNOFFICIAL COPY

State of California } County of Sacramento } ss. APR 2 1 2010	D. Platte Notary Public
On , before me,	, who proved to me on the basis of e(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument buted the same in his/her/their authorized on the instrument the person(s), or the entity he instrument.
Witness my hand and official seal. Notary signature	D. PLATTE Commission # 1882389 Notary Public - California Sacramento County My Comm. Expires Mar 18, 2014
STATE TAX	REAL ESTATE TRANSFER TAX MAY - 10 B O005500 TRANSFER TAX OF REVENUE FP 103049
ALNO00	TRANSFER TAX
REVENUE STAM	FP 103052

1012446102 Page: 4 of 4

UNOFFICIAL COPY

LEGAL DESCRIPTION RIDER

The north 12 feet of lot 14 and lot 15 (except the north 28.9 feet thereof) in Sisterhood Subdivision being a subdivision of the east ½ of the southeast ¼ of the southeast ¼ of the northwest ¼ of section 33, township 40 north, range 12, east of the third principal meridian, in Cook County, Illinois.

